

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAO TATNEFT,

Petitioner,

v.

UKRAINE,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00582- CKK

**RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PETITIONER'S PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRAL AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Parties	1
B. The Interstate Economic Project Ukrtatnafta.....	2
C. Contributions to Ukrtatnafta	4
D. Litigation Surrounding the Shareholding in Ukrtatnafta	6
1. Litigation regarding Amruz’s and Seagroup’s shares in Ukrtatnafta	6
2. Litigation regarding Tatneft’s shares in Ukrtatnafta.....	8
E. Tatneft’s Simultaneous Acquisition of the Shares of Amruz and Seagroup and Notification of the Investment Dispute to Ukraine	8
F. The BIT Arbitration	10
G. The French Setting-Aside Proceeding	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Section 1605(a)(6) of the FSIA	11
1. The “arbitration exception” does not apply because Tatneft is not a “private party”.....	13
a. Tatneft is a State-controlled entity	14
i. Tatarstan owns/controls the stock of Tatneft	15
ii. Tatarstan controls the decision-making of Tatneft	16
iii. Tatarstan uses Tatneft to fulfill its budgetary needs	17
b. Tatneft was Tatarstan’s agent in Ukrtatnafta	19
c. “Piercing the corporate veil” is not required, but would be warranted under the facts of this case	20
2. The “arbitration exception” does not apply because the award was not made “pursuant to” any agreement to arbitrate	24
a. An agreement to arbitrate is formed by accepting the State’s standing offer to arbitrate on its terms	24
b. The Merits Award was not made pursuant to the terms of the offer to arbitrate	26

i.	The “fair and equitable treatment” provision was excluded from the offer to arbitrate	26
ii.	Most of the damages were awarded for the shares of Swiss and American companies <i>contrary to the</i> offer to arbitrate with <i>bona fide</i> Russian investors	33
B.	This Matter Should Be Dismissed On The Basis Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	41
1.	Ukraine is an adequate alternative forum	41
2.	The balancing of public and private interest factors weighs in favor of dismissal	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agrocomplect, AD v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	25
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	11
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	25
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Government of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de Projeto Ltda v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	40, 41
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	11
<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>In re Arbitration between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun</i> , 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39, 40
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Nader v. The Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12

<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	11
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	39
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	11
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l Corp.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 1992)).....	12
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	39
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	11
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903).....	25
Arbitration Cases	
<i>Ambatielos Case (Greece v. UK)</i> (1963) XII UNRIAA, Award of Mar. 6, 1956	27
<i>Inceysa Vallisoletana S.L. v. Republic of El Salvador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/26, Award of Aug. 2, 2006	32
<i>Philip Morris v. Australia</i> , PCA Case No. 2012-12.....	32, 34, 35
<i>Phoenix Action v. Czech Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/06/5, Award of Apr. 15, 2009.....	32, 33, 34

<i>RosInvest v. Russian Federation</i> , Judgment of Svea Court of Appeal of Sept. 3, 2013	29, 30
<i>Telenor Mobile Commc’ns A.S. v. Republic of Hungary</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/15, Award of Sept. 13, 2006.....	31
<i>Yukos Universal Ltd. (Isle of Man) v. The Russian Federation, UNCITRAL</i> , PCA Case No. AA 227	38
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	1
Other Authorities	
C. Simson, <i>Tatneft Can’t Get USD 112M Award Against Ukraine OK’s in Russia</i> , LAW360, July 3, 2017	42
H.R. Rep. 94-1487, 9, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	14
<i>Tatarstan got \$230 mln through Tatneft loans</i> , THE RUSSIA JOURNAL, Sept. 12, 1999.....	18
<i>Tatneft Plans to Submit Claims on Behalf of Russian and Foreign Shareholders</i> , NEWS SERVICE, Nov. 13, 2007	8, 36
<i>Tatneft to Continue Project to Expand Bituminous Oil Production</i> , NEWSROOM, April 4, 2016	19
<i>Ukrainian Immunity Did Not Surrender</i> , KOMMERSANT.RU, June 27, 2017	42
<i>Who Led Ukrtatnafta to Bankruptcy</i> , DNI RU, Nov. 9, 2007	6, 37
